
Meeting

Date: Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Time: 6.30 p.m. – 8.30 p.m. 

Location: Assembly Room, Jedburgh Grammar School, Jedburgh 

BUSINESS

1. Welcome 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising (Pages 3 - 10)

3. Transport Update 
Update by Timothy Stephenson, Transport

4. Community Empowerment Act Update (Pages 11 - 14)
Community Asset Transfer Requests and Participation Request Annual Report 

5. Jim Clark Rally 2020 (Pages 15 - 32)
Consultation on Jim Clark Rally 2020 

6. Cheviot Locality Action Plan Update (Pages 33 - 42)

7. Cheviot Locality Plan - Quality of Life 

Presentation by Live Borders Clubsport and SBC’s Community Capacity Building Team 
followed by table discussion.

8. Cheviot Community Fund Update (Pages 43 - 46)

(a)  Community Fund/Area Partnership Review Update 

(b)  Community Fund Position - Information Sheets
 

(c)  Cheviot Community Fund Assessments 
(Pages 47 - 56)

(i) Kelso Salmon Fishing Museum
(ii) Lothian Hall, Crailing

(Copies attached.)

9. Future Agenda Items suggestions/proposals 

10. Open Forum  - Questions for Elected Members 

Public Document Pack



11. Date Next Meeting.  Wednesday, 22 April 2020 in Kelso (venue to be confirmed.)

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tel: 01835 826502
e-mail: FHenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



MINUTES of Meeting of the CHEVIOT 
AREA PARTNERSHIP held in The 
Assembly Hall, Kelso High School, 
Angraflat Road, Kelso on Wednesday, 
25 September 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present:- Councillors S. Hamilton (Chairman), J. Brown, S. Mountford, E. Robson, S. 
Scott, T. Weatherston together with 16 Representatives of Partner 
Organisations, Community Councils and Members of the Public.

In attendance:- Communities and Partnership Manager, Locality Development Co-
ordinators (Colin Banks and Gillian Jardine), Strategic Community 
Engagement Officer, Community Police Officer (Gina Dickson), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson).

Members of the Public:-  0

1.0 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Cheviot Area Partnership and thanked the 

Community Councils, Partners and local organisations for their attendance, and for 
participating and putting forward ideas.

2.0 HOME ENERGY EFFICIENT PROGRAMME (HEEP)
2.1 Councillor Hamilton advised that Neil Robertson from Changeworks was unable to 

attend for the presentation on the Home Energy Scotland insulation scheme.  There 
had been circulated copies of the presentation. 

DECISION
NOTED.
  

3.0 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING ON 17 APRIL 2019 
3.1 The minute of the meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership held on 17 April 2019 had been 

circulated. A summary of the discussion and review of the priorities identified in the draft 
Cheviot Locality Plan was attached as an appendix to the Minute.
 

  4.0 CHEVIOT LOCALITY PLAN – ECONOMY SKILLS & LEARNING
  4.1 Transport networks and connections within Cheviot 

Scottish Borders Council Passenger Transport Manager, Timothy Stephenson was in 
attendance to give a presentation on Transport Planning in the Scottish Borders.  Copies of 
the Scottish Borders Bus Map and of the presentation had been circulated with the agenda 
and were available at the meeting.  Mr Stephenson explained that the Council currently 
subsidised local bus services at £1.5m per annum.  However local bus services were not a 
statutory requirement but were discretionary and like all local budgets the payments were 
always being reviewed.  In 2018 there had been savings made of £200k based on data 
collection, alternatives being put in place and some innovative thinking.  In 2019 there were 
£85k of savings already secured without further cuts but a £165k budget saving was needed 
for 2020.  Some tough decisions therefore had to be made to achieve the savings.  A 
number of under-performing bus routes had been identified where passenger numbers were 
declining and the subsidy per passenger was very high.  However rather than just looking at 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



service cuts the Council wanted to use 2019 to meet communities and see if things could be 
done differently.  During August/September the team had been talking to Area Partnerships 
about transport and in September/October Bus Users Scotland would hold a big 
conversation (public consultation) with users.  The Council would work closely with 
communities to form a transport plan.  The local bus services being reviewed in the Cheviot 
Area had a subsidy per passenger of up to £11.02 compared with an average of £3.65 per 
passenger across the Borders bus network as a whole.  Mr Stephenson was keen to hear 
from communities who wanted to try new things: something that was an alternative to ‘the 
traditional bus; something flexible, that could be controlled locally; and something that 
communities could commit to.   He gave some examples of innovations in other areas and 
also referred to non-bus related options such as E-car, E-bike, Tripshare and community 
transport/social car schemes.   
 

4.2       Following the presentation, the Chairman invited those present to take part in a round the 
table discussion about transport planning in terms of potential options, solutions and actions 
within communities.  The Locality Development Co-ordinator provided a template to aid the 
discussion and on which points could be recorded.  A summary of the output of the 
discussion was attached as an appendix to this Minute.

 
5.0 CHEVIOT COMMUNITY FUND 2019-20 APPLICATIONS
5.1 An explanation of the SBC’s Community Fund application process was included in the

information on the tables at the meeting. This was a fund available to community and
voluntary groups to help support community activity.  Grants of up to £5k for non-constituted 
groups and £10k for constituted groups were available. In exceptional cases up to £30k was 
available for constituted groups. Applications submitted to SBC were assessed by the 
Communities and Partnership team and if they met the fund criteria, would go forward to 
Area Partnership meetings with an officer recommendation.  Assessments would be 
included in agenda papers and those who attended the Area Partnership meetings would be 
asked if they agreed with the recommendation made by the SBC officer.  Ms Smith referred 
to the Interim Assessment forms, circulated at the meeting and summarised below, which 
gave details of an application for Cheviot Area Partnership to consider:-

5.2 Yetholm History Society  
Funding of £6,200 had been requested by the organisation Yetholm History Society to 
support the creation of an Archive and Heritage Centre within the Old Mission Hall ‘Tin 
Tabernacle’ building, Yetholm.  The total cost of the project was £7,200 and contributions 
had been received from Fallago (£14,430), Hugh Fraser (£4,000) and Garfield Weston 
(£2,500).  The recommendation to the Cheviot Area Partnership was to approve the funding 
request in full.

DECISION
AGREED to grant £6,200 from the 2019/20 Community Fund to Yetholm History 
Society to support the creation of an Archive and Heritage Centre within the Old 
Mission fund archaeological work (planning condition) and associated wider 
community engagement of that work on an area of land which was now in the Old 
Mission Hall ‘Tin Tabernacle’ building, Yetholm.

5.3 Jedburgh and District Community News Group (JDCNG), Marketing and Tourism Sub 
Group   
Funding of £2,339 had been requested by the organisation Jedburgh and District 
Community News Group, Marketing and Tourism Sub Group for the re-print (30,000 

Page 4



copies) of the Town leaflet and the associated distribution costs.  Distribution of the 
leaflet was to be undertaken via Crescent Distributors who use their customised 
display units in a variety of tourism related outlets in North Northumberland, the 
Lothians and other Border towns. The objective was to entice visitors to Jedburgh 
(who otherwise may not have planned to visit) and were attracted by its amenities and 
location as the Historical Gateway to Scotland, as set out in the leaflet.  

DECISION
AGREED to grant £2,339 from the 2019/20 Community Fund to Jedburgh and District 
Community News Group (JDCNG) Marketing and Tourism Group for the re-print 
(30,000 copies) of the Town leaflet and the associated distribution costs.  

5.4 Morebattle Community Shop Ltd   
Funding of £10,000 had been requested by the organisation Morebattle Community Shop 
Ltd in respect of improvements and upgrade of the Community Shop, a fledgling business, 
purchased by the Community in 2018.  The upgrade included installation of safety flooring, 
redecoration to interior of shop, roof flashings as well as the substantial improvements to the 
rental flat.  The rental flat would diversify the income of the community shop and help ensure 
a steady income thereby reducing the impact of the shop trading fluctuations and help 
ensure the shop’s long term sustainability.  The Community Shop was the life blood of the 
Community and offered a range of much needed services i.e. outreach Post Office, 
Newsagents, General Groceries, Fresh produce, Bakery products and Pet care products, 
given the Village’s remote location and limited public transport.  The shop was also on the St 
Cuthbert’s Way and served hot drinks and sandwiches which could be consumed in the 
recently updated rear garden where there was a seating area and meeting point. 

DECISION
AGREED to grant £10,000 from the 2019/20 Community Fund to Morebattle 
Community Shop in respect of the improvements and upgrade of the Community 
Shop, including installation of safety flooring, redecoration to the interior of the shop, 
roof flashings and substantial improvements to the rental flat.

6.0    DATE OF NEXT MEETING
6.1   The next meeting would be held on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 in Jedburgh at 6.30 

p.m.   The theme of the meeting would be confirmed in due course.

The meeting closed at 8.30 p.m. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Facilitator Ini
[...]

by event organisers of the Jim Clark Rally to hold a rally on closed 
roads in the Scottish Borders on 30 and 31 May 2020.  

1.2 Revised legislation was introduced in 2019 to allow motor sports events to 
take place on closed public roads. The new regulations build upon previous 
experience through the Jim Clark Rally and other events and are intended 
to introduce increased rigor to the procedure for organising and running 
such events.

1.3 The 2019 regulations introduce a two stage procedure where organisers 
must first successfully apply to an “authorised body” for a permit before 
applying to the local roads authority for a Motor Sports Order. 

1.4 In determining whether to make a Motor Sports Order Scottish Borders 
Council, as local roads authority, must consider a number of factors that are 
laid out in the regulations. This report outlines those factors and provides 
an opportunity to, in particular, examine the proposals submitted by the 
rally organisers in respect of the routes and timings for the rally on 30 and 
31 May 2020.

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Area Partnership:- 

(a) Notes the application by organisers of the Jim Clark Rally to 
run an event on the 30th and 31st May 2020.

(b) Makes known any comments it has about the proposal to 
run an event and/or the proposed routes and timings for 
that event 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Cheviot Area Partnership 29 January 2020 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 From 1996 through to 2014 the Jim Clark Rally took place annually on 
closed roads in the Berwickshire area. The legislation that allowed this to 
happen was the Scottish Borders Council (Jim Clark Memorial Rally) Order 
Confirmation Act 1996.

3.2 Following the tragic events at the 2014 Jim Clark Rally a Motor Sport Event 
Safety Review Group was set up to determine how such events might be 
made safer in the future. This, along with the findings of the Fatal Accident 
Inquiry carried out into the 2014 event, has led to more robust proced
[...]
gements have been or will be made for 
the event.

4 CURRENT POSITION 

4.1 The organisers of the Jim Clark Rally, having successfully applied for a 
permit from “the authorised body”, have lodged an application with Scottish 
Borders Council (within the specified 6 month period required to allow 

Page 16



Cheviot Area Partnership 29 January 2020 3

consideration) seeking a Motor Sports Order to undertake an event on 
Saturday 30 & Sunday 31 May 2020. It should be noted, however, that the 
event organisers have, prior to submitting the application, been in 
consultation with representatives of Scottish Borders Council and Police 
Scotland though the established Safety Advisory Group (SAG) system that 
is in place at the Council.  

4.2 The SAG process is separate from the operational management of an event. 
SAG meetings are a multi-agency forum normally made up of Police 
Scotland, Scottish Fire & Rescue Services, Scottish Ambulance Services and 
Scottish Borders Council along with the event promoters and organisers. 
The main purpose of SAG is to assist event organisers in planning their 
events, with the specific aim of ensuring the safety of the public.   

 
4.3  At this time the intention of the Jim Clark Rally organisers is to be based in 

Duns and to run a total of 8 rally stages (over 4 different routes) on the 
Saturday and 6 rally stages (over 3 different routes) on the Sunday.  On the 
Saturday the four routes are Westruther, Scott’s View, Eccles and 
Longformacus – Abbey St Bathans. This would see a single run, in an anti- 
clockwise direction of travel, over the first three routes followed by vehicle 
servicing and refuelling in Duns and then a repeat of that earlier sequence. 
Following a further re-group and service in Duns the day would then 
conclude with two runs over the Longformacus – Abbey St Bathans route. 
Sunday would see routes at Edrom, Ayton and Whitsome. The intention 
being to run a clockwise loop of these routes followed by servicing and 
refuelling in Duns before a repeat loop over the three routes and a podium 
finish in Duns.

4.4  As part of the process of satisfying itself on the first two bullet points of 
       section 3.7 above, the Council has launched a public consultation;  
       available online via https://scotborders.citizenspace.com/. The online 

consultation will run for 6 weeks. In addition to this Council officers, along 
with representatives of the Jim Clark Rally, will be in attendance at the 
Berwickshire, Cheviot and Eildon Area Partnership to discuss the event plan, 
including the proposed routes and timings.

4.5 A reserve route has been identified at Stichill, and it is also intended to run 
a “shakedown stage” on Friday afternoon on the road south of Mellerstain 
Mill.   

4.6 As for previous events the organisers of the Jim Clark Rally will be 
contacting separately those residents who are directly impacted by the 
routes. This includes individual visits to all properties in addition to letter 
drops. Organisers have also indicated that they will consult with / inform 
the community councils affected by the rally through meeting with them 
face to face.

4.7   Properties on “open” road sections who will experience an increase in traffic 
due to the temporary road closures will receive written notification of this.   

4.8 The Jim Clark Rally organisers will also provide pre-event ongoing 
information on the status of the rally and on-the-day information through 
their website and social media outlets. In addition an on-the-day helpline 
will be permanently manned during the live-event.  

4.9 The Jim Clark Rally is a major sporting event that brings significant 
economic benefit to the Scottish Borders. It attracts a high number of 
spectators, supporters, staff and competitors to the area; many of whom 

Page 17

https://scotborders.citizenspace.com/
https://scotborders.citizenspace.com/
https://scotborders.citizenspace.com/


Cheviot Area Partnership 29 Januar
[...]
r £540

St Boswells £630

Sprouston £540

Yetholm £630

Total £8,580

Roxburgh Federation of Village Halls 

commitment, includes

Value (£) 

£9,140

Eckford, Edgerston, Glen Douglas,

Heiton, Hownam, Lanton, Lothian Hall

Makerstoun, Morebattle, Oxnam

Roxburgh, Sprouston, Stichill

Wauchope, Yetholm Youth

Local Festival Grants Value Awarded

Jedburgh £6,500 £6,500

Kelso £6,500 £6,500

Morebattle £150 £150

St Boswells £2,750 £2,750

Yetholm £775 £0

Total £16,675

Cheviot- other sources of grant funding 
Grant type Available Awarded Remaining

SBC Small Schemes £34,700 £7,321 £27,379

Common Good, Jedburgh £18,500 £1,800 £16,700

Common Good, Kelso £3,100 £1,985 £1,115

SBC Enhancement Grant £293 £0 £293

SBC Welfare Grant £3,627 £0 £3,627

Cheviot Interim Community Fund 2019-20
Ring-fenced commitments

January 2020

P
age 45

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/communitygrants


T
his page is intentionally left blank



2019/2020 Community Fund: 
Interim Assessment Form

Locality:  Cheviot
Ref. No.:  CF1920/CHE/8
Organisation Name:  River Tweed Salmon Fishing Museum
Funding Requested: £10,000

ABOUT THE GROUP

Organisation Structure SCIO

Annual Accounts Balance £416.60

Are any funds ring-fenced, if so why & how much?

Bank balance as at 28th October 2019 - £26,233.44, match funding (£9,349) and operating 
capital of (£16,884.44).  The operating capital is projected to rise to £24,000 by April 2020. 
which is sufficient to fund projected initial first year running costs.

Has the applicant successfully applied for SBC funding within the last three years?   
 Yes          No

Fund Financial Year Amount (£) What used for?

ABOUT THE PROJECT

Project Brief

Project Start Date:

The project seeks to establish a permanent exhibition of 
salmon and the sport of angling in the centre of its 
birthplace, Kelso.  The museum is planned to be based in 
Kelso Town Hall and seeks to bring a currently vacant 
space in the heart of the town into a sympathetic use.  The 
museum itself will include displays of the history, heritage 
and its influence in the social and economic development of 
the town within the Scottish Borders and Scotland. 
The applicant is seeking support for a contribution to the 
“fitting out works” in-particular the creation of the glass 
display cabinets.  These need to be made to measure to 
accommodate the irregular shaped walls within the building 
and to maximize the space for exhibits, as well as being 
able to be locked in order to secure exhibits. Funding will 
also be used to create wall and window displays.
Entry to the museum will be free of charge and it is intended 
to be open to the public seven days a week and ten months 
of each year.  It is anticipated that it will attract some 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8c



10,000-15,000 visitors from local, national and international 
destinations each year.  The footfall projections being based 
on market research with figures provided by Live Borders 
museums.

Start Date:  April 2020

Total Expenditure (£) £54,949

Community Fund Request (£) £10,000

10% Match-funding £9,349 which equates to 17%

Any Other Contribution?

Amount (£) At what stage?

£35,600 Approved - Fallago Environmental Fund and 
equated to 64% of the project costs.

Other Funding Sources

Community 
Fund 
Outcomes

 Communities have more access to better quality local services or activities
 Communities have more access to a better quality environment 
 Communities have more pride in their community
 Communities have more access to better quality advice and information
 More local groups or services are better supported to recover from financial 

difficulty

ASSESSMENT

What need/demand has been 
evidenced for this 
project/activity?

The idea for the Museum has been discussed in the town 
for many years and has now come to fruition with the 
development of a charitable organisation by a number of 
local people who have a deep and abiding love for the sport, 
and for Kelso.
The project is aimed a
[...]
nfirmed – National Lottery Awards for All

Other Funding Sources

Community 
Fund 
Outcomes

 Communities have more access to better quality local services or activities
 Communities have more access to a better quality environment 
 Communities have more pride in their community
 Communities have more access to better quality advice and information
 More local groups or services are better supported to recover from financial 

difficulty

ASSESSMENT

What need/demand has been 
evidenced for this 
project/activity?

Lothian Hall serves a rural community with many of the users 
travelling in from outlying settlements, at present the parking is on 
the roadside or in the gravel area to the rear of the hall.  With this 
arrangement many of the users have trouble accessing the hall 
safely.  The user base for the hall is ageing, with several of the 
members now in a wheelchairs and they are finding it difficult to 
access the hall along the existing gravel path without significant 
levels of help.  The Hall provides opportunities for individuals to 
maintain social connections in turn encouraging users to maintain 
their independence yet the current situation compromises this 
before users can get into the hall.  There are similar access 
challenges for parents with small children and buggies.

With the proposed closure of day centres and an expectation that 
clients will attend community activities instead, there is an 
increasing pressure on village halls – therefore ensuring adequate 
access is an important issue for the small rural community.

The local community has no shops or schools and therefore the 
hall is a key community asset for residents.

What benefits will be gained 
from the project/activity and 
how well does the 
project/activity meet the 
outcomes of the scheme?

Lothian Hall is a popular venue for local activities, particularly the 
informal fortnightly coffee mornings and monthly coffee evenings, 
The hall also hosts weekly meetings of the wood tu
[...]
NT

The application meets the criteria of the community fund.

Additional Terms and Conditions:

To keep SBC updated as to the extent of the works required to the side of the building.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Item No. 2 - Transport Discussion 25 09 19 Final

	4 Community Empowerment Act Update
	Item No. 4 - Scottish_Borders_Council_Participation_Requests_Annual_Report_2018_19

	5 Jim Clark Rally 2020
	Item No. 5 -Appendix A JCR 2020 Overall Route Map
	Item No. 5 - Appendix B JCR 2020 Schedule
	Item No. 5 - Appendix C JCR 2020 Stage Maps

	6 Cheviot Locality Action Plan Update
	8 Cheviot Community Fund Update
	Item No. 8  - AP info maps, Cheviot other sources

	8c Cheviot Community Fund Assessments
	Item No. 8(c)(ii) - Community Fund - Interim Assessment Form (002) - Lothian Hall




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of Meeting of the CHEVIOT AREA 
PARTNERSHIP held in ASSEMBLY ROOM, 
JEDBURGH GRAMMAR SCHOOL, 
JEDBURGH on Wednesday, 29 January 
2020 at 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillors S. Hamilton (Chairman), E. Robson, S. Scott, T. Weatherston 
together with 16 Representatives of Partner Organisations, Community 
Councils and Members of the Public.

Apologies: - Councillors Mountford and Brown. 

In attendance: -      Strategic Community Engagement Officer, Locality Development Co-
ordinator (Jan Pringle), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).

Members of the Public: - 16

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONSThe Chairman welcomed everyone to the Cheviot Area 
Partnership and thanked the Community Councils, Partners and local 
organisations for their attendance, and for participating and putting forward ideas.

2.0 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 
2.1 The minute of the meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership held on 25 September 2019 

had been circulated.  A summary of the discussion on Community Transport: Solutions 
and Actions was attached as an appendix to the Minute.

3.0 TRANSPORT UPDATE  
  3.1 Following the presentation given at the meeting on 25 September 2029, Timothy 

Stephenson, Transport Manager was in attendance to give a verbal update on Transport 
Planning.  It was explained that the Council had a statutory obligation to transport Pupils 
and not to provide Local Bus Services.  Subsidies on local bus services (LBS) cost £1.5m 
per annum and moved 1m travellers and as with other Local Authorities budgets of the 
LBS were always being reviewed.  Savings made in 2018 totalled £200k and were based 
on data collected on-bus and passenger trends, providing alternatives and some 
innovative thinking.   Savings in 2019 of £85k were already secured without further cuts to 
bus services and £165k of budget savings were needed in 2020.   The Plan for 2020 and 
beyond identified a number of under-performing bus routes – decline of passenger 
numbers, re-tender pricing across Scotland was around +20%, the cost per passenger 
(subsidy) was very high and was not sustainable; there were some tough decisions to be 
made to secure a workable plan to save £165k and looking at alternatives rather than 
cutting services.  In August and September 2019 met Communities through the Area 
Partnerships to discuss community transport needs to form a transport plan.  The local 
bus services being reviewed were the 66 (Earlston-Stichill-Kelso), 85/87 (Kelso-Greenlaw-
Berwick), 710 (Kelso-Coldstream) and the 902 (Westruther-Stichill-Kelso) and information 
had been circulated to the Community Councils.  Following analysis, it was proposed to 
remove routes 66 and 720 and to enhance route 99, however the consultation was open 
until 13 February 2020 and Mr Stephenson was keen to hear from Communities who want 
to try new things, it was about adjusting and improving services and not just about cost 
cutting.  



ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

There had been circulated copies of a joint report by the Executive Director and Service 
Director Assets and Infrastructure which had been presented to the Executive Committee 
on 21 January 2020.  It had been agreed that the report be presented to the three Area 
Partnerships in whose areas the event was scheduled to take place.  The aim of the 
report was to raise awareness of the revised legislation for motor sport events on closed 
public roads and to agree the Council’s consultation process for the proposal submitted by 
event organisers of the Jim Clark Rally to hold a rally on closed roads in the Scottish 
Borders on 30 and 31 May 2020.  The report explained that revised legislation was 
introduced in 2019 to allow motor sports events to take place on closed public roads.  The 
new regulations built upon previous experience through the Jim Clark Rally and other 
such events and were intended to introduce increased rigor to the procedure for 
organising and running such events.  The 2019 Regulations introduced a two stage 
procedure where organisers must first successfully apply to an “authorised body” for a 
permit before applying to the local roads authority for a Motor Sports Order.  In 
determining whether to make a Motor Sports Order, Scottish Borders Council, as local 
roads authority, had to consider a number of factors laid out in the Regulations.  The 
report outlined those factors and provided an opportunity to examine the proposals 
submitted by the rally organisers in respect of the routes and timings for the rally on 30 
and 31 May 2020.  

4.1 The organisers of the Jim Clark Rally, having successfully applied for a permit 
from “the authorised body”, had lodged an application with Scottish Borders 
Council (within the specified 6 month period required to allow consideration) 
seeking a Motor Sports Order to undertake the event.  It was noted that the event 
organisers had, prior to submitting the application, been in consultation with 
representatives of Scottish Borders Council and Police Scotland through the 
established Safety Advisory Group (SAG).  The intention of the Jim Clark Rally 
organisers was for the event to be based in Duns and to run a total of 8 rally 
stages (over 4 different routes) on the Saturday and 6 rally stages (over 3 different 
routes) on the Sunday.  The four routes on the Saturday were Westruther, Scott’s 
View, Eccles and Longformacus – Abbey St Bathans. This would see a single run, 
in an anti- clockwise direction of travel, over the first three routes followed by 
vehicle servicing and refuelling in Duns and then a repeat of that earlier sequence. 
Following a further re-group and service in Duns the day would then conclude with 
two runs over the Longformacus – Abbey St Bathans route. Sunday would see 
routes at Edrom, Ayton and Whitsome. The intention being to run a clockwise loop 
of these routes followed by servicing and refuelling in Duns before a repeat loop 
over the three routes and a podium finish in Duns.

4.2 The report was welcomed as the Jim Clark Rally was a major sporting event and brought 
significant economic benefit to the Scottish Borders. It attracted a high number of 
spectators, supporters, staff and competitors to the area, many of whom stayed a number 
of nights and by extending the route it would spread the benefits throughout the Borders.   
Organisers of the Jim Clark Rally were present at the meeting and answered questions in 
relation to how routes were chosen and whether Electric cars would be a possibility for the 
future.

DECISION
NOTED the introduction of the new legislation and the application by organisers of 
the Jim Clark Rally to run an event on 30 and 31 May 2020.

5.0 CHEVIOT COMMUNITY FUND ASSESSMENTS 2019-20
5.1 An explanation of the SBC’s Community Fund application process was included in the



information on the tables at the meeting. This was a fund available to community and
voluntary groups to help support community activity.  Grants of up to £5k for non-
constituted groups and £10k for constituted groups were available. In exceptional cases 
up to £30k was available for constituted groups. Applications submitted to SBC were 
assessed by the Communities and Partnership team and if they met the fund criteria, 
would go forward to Area Partnership meetings with an officer recommendation.  
Assessments would be included in agenda papers and those who attended the Area 
Partnership meetings would be asked if they agreed with the recommendation made by 
the SBC officer.  Ms Smith referred to the Interim Assessment forms, circulated at the 
meeting and summarised below, which gave details of an application for Cheviot Area 
Partnership to consider:-

5.2 Kelso Salmon Fishing Museum  
Funding of £10,000 had been requested by the River Tweed Salmon Fishing Museum to 
establish a permanent exhibition of salmon and the sport of angling in the centre of its 
birthplace, Kelso.  The Museum was planned to be based in Kelso Town Hall and sought 
to bring a currently vacant space in the heart of the town into a sympathetic use.  The 
museum itself would include displays of the history, heritage and its influence in the social 
and economic development of the town within the Scottish Borders and Scotland.  The 
applicant was seeking support for a contribution to the ‘fitting out works’ and in particular 
the creation of the glass display cabinets.  These required to be made to measure to 
accommodate the irregular shaped walls within the building and to maximize the space for 
exhibits, as well as being able to be locked.  Funding would also be used to create wall 
and window displays.  Entry to the museum would be free and it was intended to be open 
to the public seven days a week for ten months of the year.  The recommendation to the 
Cheviot Area Partnership was to approve the funding request in full.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £10,000 from the 2019/20 Community Fund to the River 
Tweed Salmon Fishing Museum. 

5.3 Lothian Hall, Crailing   
Funding of £2,462.40 had been requested to enhance the access to Lothian Hall, Crailing.   
Lothian Hall served a rural community with many of the users travelling in from outlying 
settlements, the parking was on the roadside or in the gravel area to the rear of the hall, 
resulting in many of the users having trouble accessing the hall safely.  The user base for 
the hall was ageing, with several of the members using wheelchairs and they were finding 
it difficult to access the hall along the existing gravel path without significant levels of help.  
The Hall provided opportunities for individuals to maintain social connections in turn 
encouraging users to maintain their independence, yet the current situation compromised 
this before users could get into the hall.  There were similar access challenges for parents 
with small children and buggies.  With the proposed closure of day centres and an 
expectation that clients would attend community activities instead, there was an 
increasing pressure on village halls – therefore ensuring adequate access was an 
important issue for the small rural community.  The local community had no shops or 
schools and therefore the hall was a key community asset for residents.   The proposed 
works were intended to create a dedicated parking bay to the front of the hall, together 
with an improved path access with tarmac surface to enable access for people with 
wheelchairs, walkers and prams.  The access paths would be graded to both entrance 
doors.  Funding of £10,000 had been secured from the national Lottery Community 
Funding.    

DECISION
AGREED to grant £6,250.52 from the 2019/20 Community Fund to Lothian Hall, 
Crailing for improvements to the access to the Hall and car parking. 

6.0 COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT ACT UPDATE



A copy of the List of Participation and Asset Transfer requests received during 2018/19 
had been circulated for information.  Clare Malster asked that anyone with questions 
regarding participation requests or Asset Transfers get in touch.

7.0 CHEVIOT LOCALITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
Locality Development Co-ordinator, Jan Pringle, drew attention to the Cheviot Locality 
Plan and the Action Plan Update which had been circulated by email with the agenda, two 
weeks prior to the meeting.  Copies were also available on the tables at the meeting. The 
Locality Plan outlined the priorities identified within the Cheviot area and the action plan 
gave an update on planned activities and progress for each priority area.  Mrs Pringle 
stressed that the action plan was a working document which would be updated and 
reviewed regularly. The Communities team were looking at the best ways possible to feed 
back this information at Area Partnerships.

8.0 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
Suggestions for future agenda items could be sent to the Locality Development co-
ordinator at jpringle@scotboders.gov.uk

9.0    DATE OF NEXT MEETING
9.1   The next meeting would be held on Wednesday, 22 April 2020 in Kelso at 6.30 p.m.   

The theme of the meeting would be confirmed in due course.

The meeting concluded at 8.30 pm  

mailto:jpringle@scotboders.gov.uk

